Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest expense, income taxes, and depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") further adjusted to exclude certain non-cash and other items required or permitted in calculating
covenant compliance under the indenture governing CEOC's secured credit facilities.

Last twelve months ("LTM") Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma is defined as Adjusted EBITDA further adjusted to include pro forma adjustments related to properties and estimated cost savings yet-to-be-realized.

Adjusted EBITDA and LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma are presented as supplemental measures of the Company's performance and management believes that Adjusted EBITDA and LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma provide
investors with additional information and allow a better understanding of the results of operational activities separate from the financial impact of decisions made for the long-term benefit of the Company.

Because not all companies use identical calculations, the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA and LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies.

The following table reconciles net loss attributable to Caesars to Adjusted EBITDA for the quarters ended September 30, 2012 and 2011:

(In millions) Quarter Ended September 30, 2012 Quarter Ended September 30, 2011

Net loss attributable to Caesars $ (505.5) $ (164.0)

Interest expense, net of interest capitalized and interest income 512.3 443.2

Benefit for income taxes (a) (223.7) (70.5)

Depreciation and amortization (b) 228.2 223.6

EBITDA 11.3 432.3

Project opening costs, abandoned projects and development costs (c) 31.0 4.2

Acquisition and integration costs (d) 1.1 1.3

Gains on early extinguishments of debt (e) — —

Net (loss)/income attributable to non-controlling interests, net of (distributions) (f) (0.6) (12.2)

Impairments of intangible and tangible assets (g) 419.0 27.1

Non-cash expense for stock compensation benefits (h) 9.9 7.3

Adjustments for recoveries from insurance claims for flood losses(i) — —

Other items(j) 12.8 22.5

   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 484.5 $ 482.5

(1) (2) (3)

(In millions)
Nine Months Ended Sept. 30,

2012
Nine Months Ended Sept. 30,

2011
Year Ended December 31,

2011
(1)-(2)+(3)

LTM

Net loss attributable to Caesars $ (1,027.8) $ (467.0) $ (687.6) $ (1,248.4)

Interest expense, net of interest capitalized and interest income 1,557.4 1,432.4 2,097.8 2,222.8

Benefit for income taxes (a) (484.9) (248.5) (506.9) (743.3)

Depreciation and amortization (b) 692.0 658.9 881.3 914.4

EBITDA 736.7 1,375.8 1,784.6 1,145.5

Project opening costs, abandoned projects and development costs (c) 47.4 8.1 37.0 76.3

Acquisition and integration costs (d) 2.2 3.6 4.3 2.9

Gains on early extinguishments of debt (e) (79.5) (47.9) (47.9) (79.5)
Net (loss)/income attributable to non-controlling interests, net of

(distributions) (f) (4.1) (11.0) 11.1 18.0

Impairments of intangible and tangible assets (g) 720.5 27.1 11.0 704.4

Non-cash expense for stock compensation benefits (h) 43.0 17.6 22.2 47.6

   Adjustments for recoveries from insurance claims for flood losses(i) (6.6) 14.0 6.6 (14.0)

Other items(j) 58.0 90.3 114.7 82.4

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,517.6 $ 1,477.6 $ 1,943.6 1,983.6

Pro forma adjustment for estimated cost savings yet-to-be-realized (k) 204.3

Pro forma adjustments for discontinued operations (l) (73.5)

LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma $ 2,114.4

(a) Amounts include the provision for income taxes related to discontinued operations of $1.8 million and $7.2 million for the third quarter of 2012 and 2011, respectively, and the provision for income taxes related to
discontinued operations of $18.0 million, $22.7 million, and $29.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, and for the year ended December 31, 2011, respectively.

(b) Amounts include depreciation and amortization related to discontinued operations of $0.0 million and $4.5 million for the third quarter of 2012 and 2011, respectively, and depreciation and amortization related to discontinued

[…]

investors with additional information and allow a better understanding of the results of operational activities separate from the financial impact of decisions made for the long-term benefit of CEOC.

Adjusted EBITDA and LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma include the results and adjustments of CEOC on a consolidated basis without the exclusion of CEOC's unrestricted subsidiaries, and therefore, are different than the
calculations used to determine compliance with debt covenants under the credit facility.  The reconciliation of net loss attributable to CEOC to LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma on the following page includes an additional
calculation to exclude the results and adjustments of the unrestricted subsidiaries of CEOC resulting in an amount used to determine compliance with debt covenants ("LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma - CEOC Restricted").

Because not all companies use identical calculations, the presentation of CEOC's Adjusted EBITDA, LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma, and LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma - CEOC Restricted may not be comparable to other
similarly titled measures of other companies.

The following table reconciles net loss attributable to CEOC to Adjusted EBITDA for the quarters ended June 30, 2012 and 2011.

(In millions) Quarter Ended September 30, 2012 Quarter Ended September 30, 2011

Net loss attributable to CEOC $ (531.3) $ (179.8)

Interest expense, net of capitalized interest and interest income 492.4 420.1

Benefit for income taxes (a) (235.7) (78.1)

Depreciation and amortization (b) 172.4 167.2

EBITDA   (102.2) 329.4

Project opening costs, abandoned projects and development costs (c) 31.1 3.6

Acquisition and integration costs (d) 1.0 1.1

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests, net of (distributions) (e) (2.1) (12.0)

Impairments of intangible and tangible assets (f) 416.0 27.1

Non-cash expense for stock compensation benefits (g) 7.5 7.0

   Adjustments for recoveries from insurance claims for flood losses(h) — —

Other items (i) — 16.1

   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 351.3 $ 372.3

(1) (2) (3)

(In millions)
Nine Months Ended Sept. 30,

2012
Nine Months Ended Sept. 30,

2011
Year Ended December 31,

2011
(1)-(2)+(3)

LTM

Net loss attributable to CEOC $ (1,138.9) $ (532.5) $ (779.4) $ (1,385.8)

Interest expense, net of capitalized interest and interest income 1,493.7 1,366.5 2,007.5 2,134.7

Benefit for income taxes (a) (545.2) (286.1) (533.5) (792.6)

Depreciation and amortization (b) 522.1 495.9 665.3 691.5

EBITDA   331.7 1,043.8 1,359.9 647.8

Project opening costs, abandoned projects and development costs (c) 47.5 7.5 36.4 76.4

Acquisition and integration costs (d) 1.9 2.9 3.5 2.5
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests, net of (distributions)
(e) (3.9) (10.7) 0.6 7.4

Impairments of intangible and tangible assets (f) 717.5 27.1 11.0 701.4

Non-cash expense for stock compensation benefits (g) 23.9 16.9 21.3 28.3
   Adjustments for recoveries from insurance claims for

   flood losses(h) (6.6) 14.0 6.6 (14.0)

Other items (i) 24.8 61.0 74.5 38.3

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,136.8 $ 1,162.5 $ 1,513.8 1,488.1

Pro forma adjustment for estimated cost savings yet-to-be-realized (j) 146.4

Pro forma adjustments for discontinued operations (k) (73.5)

LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma 1,561.0

EBITDA of CEOC's unrestricted subsidiaries (79.6)

Adjustments related to CEOC's unrestricted subsidiaries (4.0)

Pro forma adjustments related to CEOC's unrestricted subsidiaries (6.4)

LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma - CEOC Restricted $ 1,471.0

(a) Amounts include the provision for income taxes related to discontinued operations of $1.8 million and $7.2 million for the third quarter of 2012 and 2011, respectively, and the provision for income taxes related to